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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A BAUKNECHT PRODUCT. 
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your appliance on: www.bauknecht.eu/register

CONTROL PANEL

FIRST TIME USE

PROGRAMS TABLE

Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety Instruction. 

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON YOUR 
APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO HAVE MORE 
DETAILED INFORMATION

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 9 10 11 12

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and on 
the machine’s functional components.
• It is mandatory that the salt reservoir never be empty. 
• It is important to set the water hardness.
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher and must be 
filled when the SALT REFILL indicator light  in the control panel is lit.

1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the reservoir cap 
(anticlockwise). 

2. Only the first time you do this: fill the salt reservoir 
with water.

3. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  reservoir  
right up to its edge (approximately 1 kg); it is not unu-
sual for a little water to leak out.

4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue away from the opening.
Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get into 
the container during the wash program (this could damage the water 
softener beyond repair).
Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the proce-
dure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse 
aid dispenser A should be filled when the RINSE 
AID REFILL indicator light  in the control pan-
el is lit. 
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the ap-
pliance tub.

A

C
D

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C. Introduce the 
detergent into the dry dispenser D only. Place the amount of detergent for 
pre-washing directly inside the tub.
If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET button, 
because it adjusts the program so that the best washing and drying results 
are always achieved.
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause 
malfunction or damage to the appliance.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM 
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently 
preventing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning 
efficiency.  This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is 
required to refill salt container when empty. 
Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting - 
regeneration takes place once per 6 Eco cycles with water hardness level 
set to 3. 
Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase, 
before cycle ends. 
• Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5L of water; 
• Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle; 
• Consumes below 0.005kWh of energy.
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Available  
options *)

Duration 
of wash 

program 
(h:min)**)

Water 
consumption 
(litres/cycle)

Energy  
consumption 
(kWh/cycle)

1.  
Eco 50°- Program is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, 
that for this use, it is the most efficient programme in terms of 
its combined energy and water consumption, and that it is used 
to assess compliance with the EU Ecodesign legislation.    3:10 9.5 0.75

2.  
Sensor 50°-60° - For normally soiled dishes with dried food re-
sidues. Senses the level of soiling on the dishes and adjusts the 
program accordingly.    1:25 - 3:00 7.0 - 14.0 0.90 - 1.40

3.  Intensive 65° - Program recommended for heavily soiled croc-
kery, especially suitable for pans and saucepans.    2:50 17.0 1.60

4.  
Fast Wash&Dry 50° - Normally soiled crockery. Everyday cycle, 
that ensures optimal cleaning and drying performance in shor-
ter time.    1:25 11.5 1.10

5.  Glass 45° - Program for delicate items, which are more sensitive 
to high temperatures, for example glasses and cups.    1:40 12.0 1.20

6.  Rapid 30’ 50° - Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled 
dishes with no dried food residues. Without drying. -    0:30 9.0 0.50

7.  Silent 50° - Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. 
With the lowest noise.    3:30 16.0 1.15

8.  Prewash - Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. 
No detergent to be used with this program. - -    0:12 4.5 0.01

1. On-Off/Reset button with indicator light
2. Program selection button with indicator light
3. Multizone button with indicator light / Key lock
4. Eco program indicator light
5. Key lock indicator light
6. Display
7. Program number and remaining time indicator
8. Tablet (Tab) indicator light
9. Closed water tap indicator light

10. Rinse Aid refill indicator 
light

11. Salt refill indicator light
12. Sani Rinse button with 

indicator light / Tablet 
(Tab)

13. Delay button with 
indicator light

14. Start/Pause button with indicator light / Drain out
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DELAY -The start of the program may be delayed for a period of time 
between 0:30 and 24 hours.

The DELAY function cannot be set once a wash cycle has been started. 

TABLET (Tab)- If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option 
should be off.  

OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS
OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL). If an option is not compatible with the selected  

program (see PROGRAMS TABLE), the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

Please scan the QR code on your product in order to have more detailed information. 

ActiveDry is a convection drying system which automatically opens the door 
during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying performance every 
day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe to your kitchen furniture, thus 
door will not be opened when the option of SANI RINSE is on.

LOADING THE RACKS CAPACITY: 14 standard place-settings

LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, sa-
lad bowls, cutlery etc. 
Large plates and lids 
should ideally be pla-
ced at the sides to avo-
id interferences with 
the spray arm. 
The lower rack has tip-
-up supports which 
can be used in a verti-
cal position when ar-
ranging plates or in a 
horizontal position (lo-
wer) to load pans and 
salad bowls easily.

(loading example for the 
lower rack)

CUTLERY RACK

(loading example for the cutlery rack)
The third rack was designed to 

house the cutlery.

UPPER RACK

(loading example for the upper rack)
Load delicate and light dishes: glasses, 

cups, saucers, low salad bowls.

FOLDABLE 
FLAPS WITH 
ADJUSTABLE 

POSITION

More information in the Daily Reference Guide on website.CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS

A A

B

C

In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain, bones, fruit seeds etc.) 
please remove them carefully.
NEVER REMOVE the wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

To remove the upper spray arm, 
turn the plastic locking ring in a 

clockwise direction. 

The lower spray arm may 
be removed by pulling it 

upwards.

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020.
Note for Test Laboratories: For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com 
Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.
*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.
**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature and 
pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and sensor 
calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.

KEYLOCK - A long press (for 3 seconds) of MULTIZONE button, will ac-
tivate the KEYLOCK function.  To deactivate the KEYLOCK, long press again.    

SANI RINSE - This option can be used to sanitize washed dishes. It will 
increase final rinse temperature and add antibacterial wash to the se-

lected program.  WARNING: the crockery and plates could be extremely 
hot at the end of the cycle. 

MULTIZONE - If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading 
may be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent. 

By default the appliance washes dishes in all racks.     

                                           CUTLERY BASKET
It is fitted with top grids for improved cutlery arrange-
ment. It must only be positioned at the front of the 
lower rack.
Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be 
placed in the cutlery basket with the points facing 
downwards or they must be positioned horizontally 
in the tip-up compartments on the upper rack.

                                                           GLASS CARE2 3

1

1

3

2

A

B

Dedicated accessory that allows you to safely 
store different types of stem glasses in the 
lower rack.
It enables cleaning & drying results by allow-
ing an optimised and stable positioning of the 
glasses.
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PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS

The dishwasher does 
not fill the water. Display 
shows:  and F6, both 
On/Off and START/Pause 
LEDs are blinking rapidly.

No water in the water supply or the tap 
is closed. Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

The inlet hose is bent. Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dishwash-
er and reboot.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is 
clogged; it is necessary to clean it.

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the 
dishwasher and restart a new program.

Dishwasher finishes the 
cycle prematurely. Display 
shows: F15 and both On/
Off and START/Pause LEDs 
are blinking rapidly.

Drain hose positioned too low or si-
phoning into home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION).Check 
for siphoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if necessary. 

Air in water supply. Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list. For other errors or issues 
please contact authorized After-sales Service which contact details can be found in the warranty booklet. Spare parts will be available for a period 
of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

TROUBLESHOOTING Please scan the QR code on your product in order to have more detailed information. 

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:
• Using QR code on your product.
• Visiting our website docs.bauknecht.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet).  When contacting our After-sales 

Service, please state the codes provided on your product’s identification plate.
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code indicated on the energy label. The label also includes the model 
identifier that can be used to consult the https://eprel.ec.europa.eu database portal.

IEC 436

:
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DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR EIN BAUKNECHT PRODUKT 
ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN. Für eine umfassendere Unterstützung 
melden Sie Ihr Gerät bitte an unter:  www.bauknecht.eu/register

SALZBEHÄLTER BEFÜLLEN
Mit der Verwendung von Salz werden KALKABLAGERUNGEN auf dem Geschirr 
und den funktionalen Komponenten des Geschirrspülers verhindert.
• DER SALZBEHÄLTER DARF NIE LEER SEIN! 
• Es ist wichtig, die Wasserhärte einzustellen.
Der Salzbehälter befindet sich im Geschirrspülerboden und muss aufgefüllt 
werden, wenn die SALZNACHFÜLLANZEIGE  der Bedienblende leuchtet.

1. Ziehen Sie den Unterkorb heraus und schrauben Sie 
den Salzbehälterdeckel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn ab.

2. Nur beim ersten Mal: Befüllen Sie den Salzbehälter 
mit Wasser.

3. Setzen Sie den Trichter auf (siehe Abbildung) und füllen 
Sie den Behälter bis zum Rand mit Salz (ca. 1 kg), es ist 
normal,wenn etwas Wasser ausläuft. 

4. Den Trichter abnehmen und die Salzreste vom Öffnungsrand entfernen.
Sicherstellen, dass der Deckel fest angeschraubt ist, so dass kein Spülmittel 
während dem Waschprogramm in den Behälter gelangt (dies könnte den 
Wasserenthärter irreparabel beschädigen).
Immer wenn Sie Salz zugeben müssen, ist es zwingend vorgeschrieben, diesen 
Vorgang vor dem Beginn des Spülgangs auszuführen, um Korrosion zu vermeiden.

KLARSPÜLERSPENDER AUFFÜLLEN
Klarspüler macht das TROCKNEN von Geschirr ein-
facher. Der Klarspülerspender A muss aufgefüllt 
werden, wenn das KLARSPÜLER AUFFÜLLEN 
Anzeigelicht  auf der Bedienblende leuchtet. 
Füllen Sie den Klarspüler NIEMALS direkt ins 
Innere des Geschirrspülers.

EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS
Zum Öffnen des Spülmittelbehäters den Öffnungsmechanismus C drücken. 
Füllen Sie das Spülmittel ausschließlich in das trockene Fach D ein. Die für 
den Vorspülgang benötigte Spülmittelmenge wird direkt in den Geschirr-
spüler gegeben. 
Werden Kombispülmittel verwendet, dann empfehlen wir, die Option TAB 
zu verwenden. Damit werden die Programme dem verwendeten Spülmittel 
angepasst, um das bestmögliche Spülergebnis zu erhalten.
Die Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln, die nicht für Geschirrspüler bes-
timmt sind, kann zu Fehlfunktionen oder Schäden am Gerät führen.

WASSERENTHÄRTUNG 
Der Wasserenthärter reduziert automatisch die Wasserhärte, verhindert 
Kesselsteinablagerungen am Heizelement und trägt somit zu einer höher-
en Reinigungsleistung bei. 
Dieses System regeneriert sich mit Salz, daher ist es erforderlich, Salz 
in den Behälter zu füllen, wenn dieser leer ist. 
Die Regenerierungshäufigkeit hängt von eingestellten Stufe für die Was-
serhärte ab - die Regenerierung findet einmal alle 6 Eco-Zyklen bei Wasser-
härte auf 3 statt.
Der Regenerationsprozess beginnt in der Endspülung und endet in der 
Trocknungsphase, bevor der Zyklus endet. 
• Eine einzelne Regeneration verbraucht: ~3,5 l Wasser;
• Das Programm dauert bis zu 5 Minuten länger; 
• Energieverbrauch unter 0,005 kWh

BEDIENTAFEL

ERSTER GEBRAUCH

Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Sicherheitshinweise 
aufmerksam durch. 

PROGRAMMTABELLE

BITTE SCANNEN SIE DEN QR-CODE 
AUF IHREM GERÄT, UM DETAILLIER-
TERE INFORMATIONEN ZU ERHALTEN

Pro-
gramm Programmbeschreibung
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Verfügbare 
Zusatzfunktionen *)

Programm-
dauer

(Std:Min)**)

Wasserver-
brauch 

(Liter/ Zyklus)

Energiever-
brauch 

(kWh/ Zyklus)

1.  

Eco 50°- Das ECO-Programm eignet sich, um normal ver-
schmutztes Geschirr zu reinigen. In Bezug auf den kombi-
nierten Energie- und Wasserverbrauch ist es das effizienteste 
Programm, das auch zur Prüfung der Einhaltung der Ökode-
sign-Richtlinie verwendet wird.

   3:10 9,5 0,75

2.  
Sensor 50°-60° - Für normal verschmutztes Geschirr mit trocke-
nen Speiseresten. Erfasst den Grad der Verschmutzung auf dem 
Geschirr und passt das Programm entsprechend an.    1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.  
Intensiv 65° - Programm empfohlen für stark verschmutztes 
Geschirr, besonders Töpfe und Pfannen (nicht für empfindliche 
Teile verwenden).    2:50 17,0 1,60

4.  
Schnelles Spülen &Trocknen 50° - Normal verschmutztes Ge-
schirr. Täglicher Zyklus, der optimale Reinigungs- und Trocken-
leistung in kürzester Zeit garantiert.    1:25 11,5 1,10

5.  
Glas 45° - Programm für empfindliches Geschirr, das empfind-
licher auf hohe Temperaturen ist, zum Beispiel Gläser und Be-
cher.    1:40 12,0 1,20

6.  
Rapid 30’ 50° - Programm ideal für eine halbe Beladung mit 
leicht verschmutztem Geschirr ohne getrocknete Speisereste. 
Hat keine Trocknungsphase.

-    0:30 9,0 0,50

7.  
Nachtspülen 50° - Geeignet für den Nachtbetrieb des Gerätes. 
Garantiert optimale Reinigungs- und Trockenleistung bei nied-
rigstem Lärmpegel.    3:30 16,0 1,15

8.  
Vorwäsche - Verwendet, um Geschirr einzuweichen, das später 
gespült werden soll. Für dieses Programm wird kein Spülmittel 
verwendet.

- -    0:12 4,5 0,01

A

C
D

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 9 10 11 12

1. Ein-Aus/Reset Taste mit Anzeigelicht
2. Programmwahl-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
3. Taste Multizone mit Anzeigelicht / Tastensperre
4. Eco-Programm Anzeigelicht
5. Tastensperre Anzeigelicht
6. Anzeige
7. Programmnummer und verbleibende Zeit-

anzeige
8. Tab Anzeigelicht

9. Wasserhahn zu 
Anzeigelicht

10. Anzeigelicht zum 
Klarspüler auffüllen

11. Anzeigelicht zum Salz 
auffüllen

12. Sani Spülung-Taste mit 
Anzeige / Tab

13. Startzeitvorwahl-Taste mit Anzeigelicht 14. Start/Pause Taste mit Anzeigelicht / Ablassen
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Die ECO-Programmdaten sind Labormessdaten, die gemäß der europäischen Vorschrift EN 60436:2020 erfasst wurden. 
Hinweis für die Prüflabors: Informationen hinsichtlich der Bedingungen des EN-Vergleichstests sind unter nachfolgender Adresse anzufordern:  
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Eine Vorbehandlung des Geschirrs ist vor keinem Programm erforderlich.
*) Nicht alle Optionen können gleichzeitig verwendet werden.
**) Werte, die für andere Programme als das ECO-Programm angegeben werden, sind nur Richtwerte. Die aktuelle Zeit kann auf Grundlage von mehreren Faktor-
en, wie Temperatur und Druck des eintretenden Wassers, Raumtemperatur, Spülmittelmenge, Menge und Art der Beladung, Lastausgleich, zusätzlich gewählte 
Optionen und Sensoreichung variieren. Die Sensoreichung kann die Programmdauer bis zu 20 Min. erhöhen.

OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN
OPTIONEN kann direkt durch Drücken der entsprechenden Taste ausgewählt werden (siehe BEDIENBLENDE). Wenn eine Option nicht mit dem ausgewählten 
Programm kompatibel ist siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE, blinken die entsprechenden LED 3 Mal schnell und ein Piepton ertönt. Die Option wird nicht aktiviert.

Bitte scannen Sie den QR-Code auf ihrem Gerät, um detailliertere Informationen zu erhalten.

STARTVORWAHL - Der Programmstart kann um eine Zeit von 0:30 bis 
24 Stunden verzögert werden.

Bei bereits in Gang gesetztem Programm ist eine Startvorwahl nicht 
mehr möglich.

TAB - Wenn Sie Pulver oder Flüssigspülmittel verwenden, muss 
diese Option ausgeschaltet sein.

ActiveDry ist ein Heißlufttrocknungssystem, das die Tür während/nach der 
Trockenphase automatisch öffnet, um täglich hervorragende Trockenleistung 
sicherzustellen. Die Tür öffnet sich bei einer für Ihre Küchenmöbel sicheren 
Temperatur, daher wird die Tür nicht geöffnet, wenn die Option SANI 
SPÜLUNG eingeschaltet ist.

MULTIZONE - Haben Sie nur wenig Geschirr zu spülen, wählen Sie den 
Spülgang Halbe Füllung. Sie sparen Wasser, Strom und Spülmittel. 

Standardmäßig wäscht das Gerät das Geschirr in allen Körben.

Weitere Informationen in der Bedienungsanleitung auf der Website.REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT REINIGUNG DER SPRÜHARME

A A

B

C

Falls Sie Fremdkörper (wie Glasscherben, Porzellan, Knochen, Fruchtsamen usw.) 
finden, entfernen Sie diese bitte sorgfältig.
Das Spülpumpenschutzteil (schwarzes Teil) NICHT ABGENOMMEN WERDEN (Abb 4).

Zur Abnahme des oberen Sprüh-
arms drehen Sie den Kunststoff-

ring im Uhrzeigersinn ab. 

Um den unteren Sprüharm 
abzunehmen, ihn nach 

oben ziehen.

KÖRBE BELADEN FASSUNGSVERMÖGEN: 14 Maßgedecke

UNTERKORB 
Für Töpfe, Deckel, Teller, 
Salatschüsseln, Besteck 
usw. Große Teller und 
Deckel sollten idealer-
weise an die Seiten ge-
legt werden, um nicht 
mit dem Sprüharm in 
Kontakt zu kommen.
Der Unterkorb verfügt 
über klappbare Ab-
lagen, die in vertikaler 
Stellung für Teller oder in 
horizontaler (niedriger) 
Position für Pfannen und 
Salatschüsseln verwen-
det werden können.

(Sortierbeispiel für den 
Unterkorb)

BESTECKSCHUBLADE

(Sortierbeispiel für den 
besteckschublade)

Die dritte Schublade wurde für das 
Hineinlegen von Besteck entwickelt.

OBERKORB

(Sortierbeispiel für den Oberkorb
Hier sortieren Sie empfindliches und 
leichtes Geschirr ein: Gläser, Tassen, 

kleine Teller, flache Schüsseln.

KLAPPBARE 
KLAPPEN MIT 
VERSTELLBA-
RER POSITION

TASTENSPERRE - Durch langes Drücken (3 Sekunden lang) der MULTI-
ZONE-Taste wird die TASTENSPERRE aktiviert. Die Taste erneut lang drücken, 
um die TASTENSPERRE zu deaktivieren.     

SANI SPÜLUNG - Diese Option kann verwendet werden, um gewasche-
nes Geschirr zu desinfizieren. Dabei wird die Spültemperatur am Ende 

erhöht und antibakterielles Waschen zu dem ausgewählten Programm zu-
gefügt.  WARNUNG: Das Geschirr und die Teller können bei Programm-
ende sehr heiß sein.

                                      BESTECKKORB
Er ist oben mit Gittern versehen, um das Besteck 
besser einzuordnen. Er darf nur im vorderen Teil des 
unteren Korbes eingesetzt werden.
Messer und andere Küchenutensilien mit scharfen 
Spitzen sind mit nach unten gerichteten Spitzen in 
den Besteckkorb  einzuordnen oder waagerecht auf 
die Ablagen des oberen  Geschirrkorbs zu legen.

                                                    GLASS CARE
Spezielles Zubehör, das Ihnen ermöglicht, 
verschiedene Arten von Stielgläsern im un-
teren Geschirrkorb sicher zu verstauen.
Es sorgt für beste Reinigungs- & Trocknung-
sergebnisse, weil es ein optimiertes und sta-
biles Platzieren der Gläser ermöglicht.

2 3

1

1

3

2

A

B
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STÖRUNGEN MÖGLICHE URSACHEN LÖSUNG

Der Geschirrspüler lädt 
kein Wasser. 
Das Display zeigt:  F6 
und die LEDS Ein-Aus und 
START/Pause blinken rasch

Kein Wasser im Wassernetz oder zu-
gedrehter Wasserhahn. Sicherstellen, dass Wasser im Wassernetz ist oder der Wasserhahn läuft.

Geknickter Zulaufschlauch. Sicherstellen, dass der Zulaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATION), 
den Geschirrspüler neu programmieren und wieder einschalten.

Sieb im Zulaufschlauch verstopft; es 
muss gereinigt werden.

Nach der Überprüfung und Reinigung, den Geschirrspüler ausschalten und ein 
neues Programm starten.

Der Geschirrspüler be-
endet frühzeitig das 
Programm.
Das Display zeigt: F15 
und die LEDS Ein-Aus und 
START/Pause blinken rasch

Abflussschlauch zu niedrig positioniert 
oder Wasser vom Abwassersystem 
angesaugt.

Kontrollieren Sie, ob das Ende des Abflussschlauches auf der korrekten Höhe 
positioniert ist (siehe INSTALLATION). Kontrollieren Sie, ob Wasser in das Abwas-
sersystem angesaugt wird, installieren ggf. ein Belüftungsventil.

Luft in der Wasserversorgung. Kontrollieren Sie die Wasserversorgung auf Lecks oder andere Probleme, die 
einen Lufteintritt verursachen.

Falls Ihr Geschirrspüler nicht richtig funktioniert, versuchen Sie, das Problem anhand der folgenden Liste zu beheben. Für andere Fehler oder 
Probleme wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Kundendienst, dessen Kontaktdaten im Garantieheft aufgeführt sind. Ersatzteile werden für 
einen Zeitraum von entweder bis zu 7 oder bis zu 10 Jahren verfügbar sein, je nach den spezifischen Anforderungen der Verordnung.

LÖSEN VON PROBLEMEN Bitte scannen Sie den QR-Code auf ihrem Gerät, um detailliertere Informationen zu erhalten.

Firmenrichtlinien, Standarddokumentation, Ersatzteilbestellung und zusätzliche Produktinformationen finden Sie unter:
• Mit dem QR-Code auf Ihrem Produkt.
• Besuchen Sie unsere Website docs.bauknecht.eu und parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Alternativ können Sie unseren Kundendienst kontaktieren (Siehe Telefonnummer in dem Garantieheft). Wird unser 

Kundendienst kontaktiert, bitte die Codes auf dem Typenschild des Produkts angeben.
Die Modellinformation ist über den QR-Code auf der Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung aufrufbar. Die Kennzeichnung enthält 
auch die Modellnummer, die den Zugang zum Verzeichnisportal unter https://eprel.ec.europa.eu ermöglicht.

IEC 436

:
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MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT BAUKNECHT. 
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complète, merci d’enregis-
trer votre appareil sur on: www.bauknecht.eu/register 

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lisez attentivement les Consignes de 
sécurité. 

TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

MERCI DE SCANNER LE QR CODE SUR 
VOTRE APPAREIL POUR OBTENIR DES 
INFORMATIONS PLUS DÉTAILLÉES.

REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL
L’utilisation de sel empêche la formation de CALCAIRE sur la vaisselle et sur 
les composantes fonctionnelles de l’appareil.
• Le RÉSERVOIR DE SEL NE DOIT JAMAIS ÊTRE VIDE.
• Il est important de régler la dureté de l’eau.
Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle et il doit 
être rempli quand le voyant NIVEAU DE SEL    est allumé sur le panneau 
de commande.

1. Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le bouchon du 
réservoir (sens antihoraire).

2. La première fois uniquement, vous devez effectuer 
l’opération suivante : Remplissez d’eau le réservoir à sel.

3. Placez l’entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez le réservoir 
de sel jusqu’au bord (environ 1 kg); il est normal qu’un 
peu d’eau déborde.

4. Enlevez l’entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de sel autour de l’ouverture.
Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du détergent 
pénètre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir pourrait 
s’endommager au point de ne plus être réparable).
Après chaque ajout de sel dans le réservoir, il est obligatoire de lancer immé-
diatement un cycle de lavage afin d’éviter toute corrosion de la cuve.
REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE

Le liquide de rinçage permet à la vaisselle de 
SÉCHER plus facilement. Le distributeur de liquide 
de rinçage A devrait être rempli lorsque le  voyant 
de NIVEAU DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE  est 
allumé à l'écran.  Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide 
de rinçage directement dans la cuve.A

C
D

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le dispositif d’ouverture C. In-
sérez le détergent dans le distributeur sec D seulement. Placez la quantité de 
détergent pour le prélavage directement dans la cuve.
Si vous utilisez un détergent « tout-en-un », nous vous conseillons d’utiliser 
la touche PASTILLE, elle ajuste le programme de façon à toujours obtenir 
les meilleurs résultats de lavage et séchage
L’utilisation d’un détergent non-conçu pour les lave-vaisselles peut provo-
quer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages à l’appareil.

SYSTÈME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU 
L’adoucisseur d’eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l’eau, en empê-
chant ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en contribuant éga-
lement à une meilleure performance de nettoyage. 
Ce système se régénère avec du sel, il est donc nécessaire de remplir le 
bac de sel lorsqu’il est vide. 
La fréquence de régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté de 
l’eau - la régénération a lieu une fois tous les 6 Cycles ECO avec un niveau 
de dureté de l’eau réglé à 3. 
Le processus de régénération débute lors du rinçage final et se termine en 
phase de séchage avant la fin du cycle. 
• Une régénération simple consomme : ~3,5 L d’eau ;
• Prend jusqu’à 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ; 
• Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh d’énergie.

Pro-
gramme Description des programmes
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Options 
disponibles *)

Durée du 
program-

me de 
lavage

(h:min)**)

Consom-
mation 
d’eau 

(l/cycle)

Consom-
mation 

d’énergie 
(kWh/cycle)

1.  

Éco 50°- Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vaisselle 
normalement sale, et pour cette utilisation, c’est le programme 
le plus efficace en termes d’énergie combinée et de consomma-
tion d’eau, et il est utilisé pour évaluer la conformité à la législa-
tion européenne en matière d’éco-conception.

   3:10 9,5 0,75

2.  
Capteur 50°-60° - Pour la vaisselle normalement sale avec des 
résidus de nourriture secs. Détermine le degré de saleté de la 
vaisselle et règle le programme en fonction de celui-ci.    1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.  
Intensif 65° - Programme conseillé pour une vaisselle très sale, 
particulièrement adapté pour les poêles et les casseroles (ne 
pas utiliser avec la vaisselle délicate).    2:50 17,0 1,60

4.  
Lavage et séchage rapide 50° - Vaisselle sale. Cycle quotidien, 
assure un rendement de nettoyage optimal et des perfor-
mances de séchage en moins de temps.    1:25 11,5 1,10

5.  Verre 45° - Programme pour la vaisselle délicate, plus sensible 
aux températures élevées, comme les verres et les tasses.    1:40 12,0 1,20

6.  
Rapide 30’ 50° - Programme à utiliser pour la demi-charge de 
vaisselle légèrement sale sans résidus alimentaires séchés. N’a 
pas de phase de séchage.

-    0:30 9,0 0,50

7.  
Silencieux 50° - Adéquat lorsque l’appareil fonctionne la nuit. 
Assure un nettoyage et des performances de séchage opti-
maux avec les plus faibles émissions de bruit.    3:30 16,0 1,15

8.  
Prélavage - Utilisez ce programme pour rafraîchir la vaisselle 
qui sera lavée plus tard.N’utilisez pas de détergent avec ce 
programme.

- -    0:12 4,5 0,01

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 9 10 11 12

1. Touche Marche-Arrêt/Réinitialisation 
avec le voyant

2. Touche Sélecteur de programme avec le 
voyant

3. Touche Multizone avec le voyant / 
Verrouillage

4. Voyant programme Éco
5. Voyant de Verrouillage
6. Affichage

7. Voyant pour le numéro du pro-
gramme et le temps restant

8. Voyant Pastille
9. Voyant Robinet d’eau fermé
10. Voyant de niveau de liquide de 

rinçage
11. Voyant de niveau de sel
12. Touche Sani Rince avec le voyant / Pastille
13. Touche Différé avec le voyant 14. Touche Démarrer/Pause avec le voyant / Drainer
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Les données du programme Éco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément à la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. 
Note pour les laboratoires d’essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d’essai comparatif EN, s’adresser à: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com.
Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n’est nécessaire avant l’un quelconque des programmes.
*) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes être utilisées en même temps. 
**) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Éco sont fournis à titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des facteurs 
comme la température et la pression de l’eau, la température de la pièce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, l’équilibre de la charge, les 
options supplémentaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme jusqu’à 20 minutes.

DIFFÉRÉ - Le début du programme peut être retardé pour une période 
entre 30 minutes et 24 heures.

La fonction DIFFÉRÉ ne peut pas réglée une fois le programme en cours.

PASTILLE - Si vous utilisez un détergent en poudre ou liquide, cette 
option devrait être éteinte.

OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS Merci de scanner le QR code sur votre appareil pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées.

ActiveDry est un système de séchage à convection qui ouvre automati-
quement la porte pendant/après la phase de séchage pour assurer une 
performance de séchage exceptionnelle chaque jour. La porte s’ouvre à la 
température qui convient aux meubles de votre cuisine. Elle ne s’ouvrira 
donc pas si l’option SANI RINCE est activée.

MULTIZONE - S’il n’y a pas beaucoup de vaisselle à laver, la demi-charge 
peut être utilisée pour économiser de l’eau, de l’électricité, et du 

détergent. Par défaut, l’appareil lave la vaisselle sur tous les paniers.

Les OPTIONS peuvent être sélectionnées directement en appuyant sur la touche correspondante (voir PANNEAU DE COMMANDE). Si une option n’est 
pas compatible avec le programme sélectionné (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES), le voyant correspondant clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La 
fonction n’est pas activée.

Plus d’informations dans le Guide D’utilisation Quotidienne sur le site Internet.

NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE NETTOYER LES BRAS D’ASPERSION

A A

B

C

Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la porcelaine, des os, 
des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieusement. 
NE JAMAIS ENLEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (détails en couleur 
noir) (Fig 4).

Pour enlever le gicleur supérieur, 
tournez l’anneau de verrouillage 
en plastique dans le sens horaire.

Le bras d’aspersion in-
férieur peut être enlevé en 

le tirant vers le haut.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

CAPACITÉ : 14 couverts standardsCHARGEMENT DES PANIERS
PANIER INFÉRIEUR 

Pour les poêles, les cou-
vercles, les plats, les sala-
diers, les couverts, etc. Les 
grands plats et les grands 
couvercles devraient être 
placés sur le côté pour 
éviter qu’ils n’entravent le 
fonctionnement des bras 
d’aspersion.
Le panier inférieur com-
prend des supports 
rabattables qui peuvent 
être placés en position 
verticale pour charger 

des plaques, ou en position horizontale (bas) pour faci-
liter le chargement des casseroles et des bols de salade.

(exemple de chargement  
du panier inférieur)

COMPARTIMENT À COUVERT

(exemple de chargement  
du compartiment à couvert)

Le troisième panier a été conçu 
pour contenir les couverts.

PANIER SUPÉRIEUR

(exemple de chargement  
du panier supérieur)

Chargez la vaisselle délicate et 
légère: verres, tasses, soucoupes, 

saladiers bas.

VOLETS 
PLIABLES AVEC 

POSITIONS 
AJUSTABLES

VERROUILLAGE DES COMMANDES - En appuyant pendant au moins 
3 secondes sur la touche MULTIZONE , la fonction VERROUILLAGE s’active. 
Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche pour désactiver le VERROUILLAGE.     

SANI RINCE - Cette option peut être utilisée pour assainir la vaisselle 
lavée. Cela augmentera la température de rinçage finale et ajouter un 

lavage anti-bactérien au programme sélectionné.
AVERTISSEMENT : la vaisselle et les plats peuvent être très chaud à la fin 
du cycle.  

                                            PANIER À COUVERT
Le panier comprend des grilles supérieures pour placer 
les couverts plus facilement. Le panier à couvert doit 
uniquement être placé à l’avant du panier inférieur.
Les couteaux et autres ustensiles avec des bords 
tranchants doivent être placés dans le panier à couvert 
avec la pointe vers le bas, ou placés  à l’horizontale dans 
le compartiment rabattable sur le panier supérieur.

                                                    GLASS CARE
Accessoire spécifique qui vous permet de 
stocker en toute sécurité différents types de 
verres à pied dans le panier inférieur. Il per-
met de nettoyer et de sécher la vaisselle en 
permettant un positionnement optimisé et 
stable des verres.

2 3

1

1

3

2

A

B
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PROBLÈMES CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS

L’eau n’arrive pas au 
lave-vaisselle.
L’afficheur indique :   et 
F6  et les voyants Marche/
arrêt et Démarrer/Pause 
clignotent rapidement.

L’alimentation d’eau est vide ou le robinet 
est fermé.

Assurez-vous qu’il y a de l’eau dans le circuit d’alimentation ou que le robi-
net est ouvert.

Le tuyau d’arrivée est plié. Assurez-vous que le tuyau d’entrée n’est pas plié (voir INSTALLATION) repro-
grammez le lave-vaisselle et relancez-le.

Le tamis dans le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau est 
obstrué; il est nécessaire de le nettoyer.

Après avoir complété la vérification et le nettoyage, éteignez et rallumez le 
lave-vaisselle et redémarrez le programme.

Le lave-vaisselle termine le 
cycle prématurément
L’afficheur indique : F15  et 
les voyants Marche/arrêt et 
Démarrer/Pause clignotent 
rapidement.

Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop 
bas ou se vide dans le système d’évacua-
tion domestique.

Vérifiez si l’extrémité du tuyau de vidange est placée à la hauteur correcte 
(voir INSTALLATION). Vérifiez la vidange dans le système d’évacuation do-
mestique, installez une vanne d’admission d’air si nécessaire.

De l’air est présent dans l’alimentation en 
eau.

Vérifiez si l’alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d’autres problèmes 
laissant entrer de l’air.

Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le problème peut être résolu en suivant la liste ci-après. Pour d’autres  
erreurs ou problèmes, contactez le Service après-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent être trouvées dans le livret de garantie. Les pièces de 
rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’à 7 ou jusqu’à 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du règlement.

DÉPANNAGE Merci de scanner le QR code sur votre appareil pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées.

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des pièces de rechange et des 
informations supplémentaires sur les produits:
• En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit.
• En visitant notre site web docs.bauknecht.eu et parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de garantie). 

Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique de l’appareil.
Les informations relatives au modèle peuvent être trouvées en utilisant le QR-Code figurant surl’étiquette énergétique. 
L’étiquette comprend également l’identifiant du modèle qui peut être utilisé pour consulter le portail du registre sur le site 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

FR
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Snelle ReferentiegidsNL
DANK U WEL VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN BAUKNECHT PRODUCT.
Voor verdere assistentie kunt u het apparaat registeren op:
www.bauknecht.eu/register SCAN DE QR-CODE OP UW APPARAAT 

VOOR MEER GEDETAILLEERDE IN-
FORMATIEVoordat u het apparaat gebruikt leest u de Veiligheidsvoor-

schriften zorgvuldig door.

BEDIENINGSPANEEL

PROGRAMMATABEL

Pro-
gramma Beschrijving programma’s

D
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Beschikbare
functies *)

Duur van
waspro-
gramma 
(h:min)**)

Water-
verbruik 

(liter/cyclus)

Energie-
verbruik 

(kWh/cyclus)

1.  
Eco 50°- Het Eco-programma is geschikt voor het reinigen van nor-
maal vervuild vaatwerk, dat voor dit gebruik het meest efficiënte pro-
gramma is wat betreft de combinatie van energie- en waterverbruik 
en in overeenstemming is met de Europese Ecodesign-wetgeving.

   3:10 9,5 0,75

2.  
Sensor 50°- 60°- Voor normaal vervuilde vaat met opgedroogde eten-
sresten. Meet de mate van vervuiling van het serviesgoed af en past 
het programma dienovereenkomstig aan.    1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.  Intensief 65° - Aanbevolen programma voor sterk vervuild serviesgo-
ed, met name geschikt voor pannen en koekenpannen.    2:50 17,0 1,60

4.  
Snel wassen en drogen 50° - Normaal vervuild serviesgoed. Dagelij-
kse cyclus, die een optimale reinigende en drogende werking in kor-
tere tijd garandeert.    1:25 11,5 1,10

5.  Glaswerk 45° - Programma voor kwetsbare stukken die gevoeliger 
zijn voor hoge temperaturen, bijvoorbeeld glazen en kopjes.    1:40 12,0 1,20

6.  
Snel 30’ 50° - Programma dat kan worden gebruikt voor een halve 
lading licht vervuilde vaat zonder opgedroogde etensresten. Heeft 
geen droogfase.

-    0:30 9,0 0,50

7.  
Stil 50° - Geschikt voor werking van het apparaat in de nacht. Garan-
deert een optimale reinigende en drogende werking met de laagste 
geluidsemissie.    3:30 16,0 1,15

8.  
Voorspoelen - Gebruikt om servies vochtig te houden dat later ge-
wassen moet worden. Met dit programma wordt er geen vaatwa-
smiddel gebruikt.

- -    0:12 4,5 0,01

HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN
Het gebruik van zout voorkomt de vorming van KALKAANSLAG op het 
vaatwerk en op de functionele onderdelen van de machine.
• Het is noodzakelijk dat HET ZOUTRESERVOIR NOOIT LEEG IS.
• Het is belangrijk dat de hardheid van het water wordt ingesteld.
Het zoutreservoir bevindt zich in het onderste deel van de afwasmachine 
en moet worden gevuld wanneer het controlelampje ZOUT BIJVULLEN 

 in het bedieningspaneel brandt.
1. Verwijder het onderste rek en draai de dop van het re-

servoir los (linksom).
2. Alleen de eerste maal dat u dit doet: vul het zoutre-

servoir met water.
3. Plaats de trechter (zie afbeelding) en vul het zoutreser-

voir tot aan de rand (ongeveer 1 kg); het is niet onge-
bruikelijk dat er een beetje water uit lekt.

4. Verwijder de trechter en veeg alle zoutresten weg van de opening.
Zorg ervoor dat de dop strak is aangedraaid, zodat geen vaatwasmiddel in 
de container kan komen tijdens het wasprogramma (dit kan de wateront-
harder onherstelbaar beschadigen). Wanneer u zout moet toevoegen, is 
u verplicht om de procedure helemaal uit te voeren alvorens de wascy-
clus te starten om corrosie te voorkomen.

HET GLANSSPOELMIDDELRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN
Glansspoelmiddel maakt het DROGEN van de 
vaat gemakkelijker. Het glansspoelmiddelreser-
voir A moet worden gevuld wanneer het con-
trolelampje GLANSSPOELMIDDEL BIJVULLEN 

 op het display brandt.
Het glansspoelmiddel NOOIT rechtstreeks in 
de kuip gieten.

A

C
D

HET VAATWASMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN
Gebruik de opening apparaat C om het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje te ope-
nen. Het vaatwasmiddel alleen in het droge doseerbakje D invoeren. Plaats 
de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel voor voorspoelen direct in de kuip.
Bij gebruik van alles-in-één vaatwasmiddelen is het raadzaam om de toets 
TABLET te gebruiken, omdat het programma dan zodanig wordt aange-
past dat de beste was- en droogresultaten worden bereikt.
Het gebruik van vaatwasmiddelen die niet bedoeld zijn voor vaatwas-
machines kan de slechte werking van het apparaat veroorzaken of het 
beschadigen.

WATERVERZACHTEND SYSTEEM 
Waterverzachters reduceren automatisch de waterhardheid en voorko-
men bijgevolg ketelsteenvorming op de verwarmer en dragen bij tot een 
efficiëntere reiniging. Dit systeem wordt automatisch met zout gerege-
nereerd, u dient dus het zoutreservoir te vullen wanneer het leeg is. 
De frequentie van de regeneratie hangt af van de instelling van het water-
hardheidniveau - de regeneratie wordt uitgevoerd om de 6 Eco-cyclussen 
met het waterhardheidniveau ingesteld op 3. Het regeneratieproces start 
tijdens de laatste spoeling en eindigt tijdens de droogfase, voordat de cy-
clus beëindigt. 
• Eén enkele regeneratie verbruikt: ~3,5 liter water;
• Doet de cyclus 5 minuten langer duren; 
• Verbruikt minder dan 0,005 kWh energie.

EERSTE GEBRUIK

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 9 10 11 12

1. Aan-Uit/Reset-toets met controlelampje
2. Programmakeuzetoets met controlelampje
3. Multizone toets met controlelampje / 

Toetsenvergrendeling
4. Controlelampje Eco-programma
5. Controlelampje toetsenvergrendeling
6. Display
7. Nummer programma en controlelampje 

resterende tijd

8. Controlelampje Tablet
9. Controlelampje gesloten 

waterkraan
10. Controlelampje bijvullen 

glansspoelmiddel
11. Controlelampje zout 

bijvullen
12. Desinfecterend Spoelen toets 

met controlelampje / Tablet
13. Uitsteltoets met controlelampje
14. Start/Pauze-toets met controlelampje / Waterafvoer
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OPTIES EN FUNCTIE Scan de QR-code op uw apparaat voor meer gedetailleerde informatie.

UITSTEL - De start van het programma kan worden uitgesteld voor een 
periode tussen 0:30 en 24 uur. Wanneer er een wasprogramma is 

gestart, kan de UITSTEL-functie niet meer worden ingesteld.   

TABLET- Als u poeder of vloeibaar afwasmiddel gebruikt moet deze 
optie worden uitgeschakeld. 

MULTIZONE - Als er niet veel vaatwerk is kan er een programma «hal-
ve lading» worden gebruikt, om water, elektriciteit en vaatwasmiddel 

te besparen. Standaard wast het apparaat vaatwerk in alle rekken.  

ActivelDry is een convectiedroogsysteem dat de deur tijdens/na de droog-
fase automatisch opent om elke dag voor buitengewone droogprestaties 
te zorgen. De deur gaat open wanneer de temperatuur veilig is voor uw 
keukenmeubelen, de deur gaat bijgevolg niet open wanneer de optie DES-
INFECTEREND SPOELEN ingeschakeld is.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD Meer informatie in de Snelle Referentiegids op de website.

HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN DE SPROEIERARMEN REINIGEN

A A

B

C

Als u vreemde voorwerpen vindt (gebroken glas, porselein, beenderen, zaden van 
vruchten, enz.), verwijdert u ze zorgvuldig.
VERWIJDER NOOIT de pompbescherming van het wasprogramma (zwart detail) (Afb. 4).

Om de bovenste sproeierarm te 
verwijderen, draait u de plastic 

borgring rechtsom. 

De onderste sproeierarm kan 
worden verwijderd door het 

omhoog te trekken.

REKKEN VULLEN CAPACITEIT: 14 standaard couverts.
ONDERSTE REK

Voor potten, deksels, 
platen, saladekommen, 
bestek enz. Grote pla-
ten en deksels moeten 
idealiter aan de zijkan-
ten worden geplaatst, 
om aanraking met de 
sproeierarmen te voor-
komen.
Het onderste rek heeft 
opklapbare steunen die 
in een verticale positie 
kunnen worden gebru-
ikt bij het schikken van 

platen of in een horizontale positie (lager) om pannen 
en saladekommen te laden.

(laadvoorbeeld voor het 
onderste rek)

BESTEKLADE

(laadvoorbeeld voor het bestekrek)
Het derde rek werd ontworpen om 

het bestek te herbergen. 

BOVENSTE REK

(laadvoorbeeld voor het bovenste rek)
Laden van kwetsbaar en licht va-

atwerk: glazen, kopjes, schoteltjes, 
lage saladekommen. 

OPVOUWBARE 
KLEPPEN MET 
VERSTELBARE 

STAND

De gegevens van het ECO-programma worden gemeten onder laboratoriumomstandigheden, volgens de Europese norm EN 60436:2020.
Aanwijzing voor de Proeflaboratoria:  Voor gedetailleerde informatie over de omstandigheden van de EN-vergelijkingsproef kunt u contact opnemen met:  
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Voorbehandeling van het vaatwerk vóór de programma’s is niet nodig.
*) Niet alle opties kunnen tegelijkertijd gebruikt worden.
**) Waarden aangegeven voor andere programma’s dan het Eco-programma zijn slechts indicatief. De werkelijke tijd is afhankelijk van vele factoren, zoals de tem-
peratuur en de druk van het toevoerwater, de kamertemperatuur, hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel, de hoeveelheid en soort lading, evenwicht van de lading, extra ge-
kozen opties en de kalibratie van de sensor. De kalibratie van de sensor kan de duur van het programma met max. 20 min. verlengen.

OPTIES kunnen direct worden geselecteerd door het indrukken van de daarbij behorende toets (zie BEDIENINGSPANEEL). Als een optie niet compatibel 
is met het geselecteerde programma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL) gaat de bijbehorende LED 3 keer snel knipperen en klinken er pieptonen. De optie wordt 
niet ingeschakeld.

TOETSVERGRENDELING - Door een lange druk (3 seconden) op de 
MULTIZONE toets wordt de TOETSVERGRENDELING-functie ingeschakeld. 
Opnieuw lang indrukken, om de TOETSVERGRENDELING uit te schakelen.

DESINFECTEREND SPOELEN - Deze optie wordt gebruikt om de ge-
wassen borden te ontsmetten. Het verhoogt de temperatuur van de 

laatste spoeling en voegt antibacterieel wassen toe aan het geselecteerde 
programma. WAARSCHUWING: het serviesgoed en de platen kunnen aan 
het einde van de cyclus extreem heet zijn.  

     BESTEKMAND
De mand is uitgerust met rasters aan de bovenkant, 
om het bestek beter te kunnen rangschikken. De be-
stekmand mag alleen aan de voorkant van het onder-
ste rek worden geplaatst.
Messen en andere gebruiksvoorwerpen met scher-
pe randen moeten in de bestekmand worden gezet 
met de punten naar beneden gericht of horizontaal 
geplaatst in de opklapbare compartimenten op het 
bovenste rek.

   GLAZEN SERVIESGOED
2 3

1

1

3

2

A

B

Toegewijde accessoires om glazen met een 
lange steel veilig onder te brengen onderin 
de vaatwasmachine.
Reinigen & drogen is mogelijk omdat de gla-
zen beter en stabieler geplaatst worden.
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PROBLEMEN MOGELIJKE OORZAKEN OPLOSSINGEN

De afwasmachine vult zich 
niet met water. Weergave 
op het display:  en F6 en 
beide AAN/UIT- en START/Pau-
ze-leds knipperen snel.

Geen water in de watertoevoer of de kraan is 
gesloten. Zorg ervoor dat er water in de watertoevoer komt of dat de kraan loopt.

Er zit een knik in de toevoerslang. Controleer of er geen knik in de toevoerslang zit (zie INSTALLATIE), de 
afwasmachine herprogrammeren en rebooten.

 De zeef in de watertoevoerslang is verstopt; 
het moet gereinigd worden.

Na het controleren en reinigen, de afwasmachine uitschakelen en in-
schakelen en een nieuw programma starten.

De vaatwasmachine beëin-
digt de cyclus voortijdig. 
Weergave op het display:  
en F15 en beide AAN/UIT- en 
START/Pauze-leds knipperen 
snel.

De afvoerslang bevindt zich te laag of heve-
ling in het huishoudelijke afvalwatersysteem.

Controleer of het uiteinde van de afvoerslang zich op de juiste hoogte 
bevindt (zie INSTALLATIE).Controleer de heveling in het huishoudelijke 
afvalwatersysteem, installeer zo nodig een luchttoevoerklep.

 Lucht in watertoevoer. Controleer de watertoevoer op lekken of andere problemen die lucht 
inlaten.

Als uw vaatwasmachine niet goed werkt, doorloopt u de onderstaande lijst om te controleren u of u het probleem kunt verhelpen. Voor andere fouten 
of problemen neemt u contact op met de bevoegde Consumentenservice, de contactgegevens ervan vindt u in de garantieboekje. 
Reserveonderdelen zijn beschikbaar voor een periode van maximaal 7 of maximaal 10 jaar, afhankelijk van de regels die van toepassing zijn.

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN Scan de QR-code op uw apparaat voor meer gedetailleerde informatie.

De bedrijfsregels, standaarddocumentatie, bestellen van onderdelen en aanvullende productinformatie kunt u vinden:
• Met de QR-code op uw product.
• Op onze website docs.bauknecht.eu en parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Anders, contacteer onze Klantenservice (Het telefoonnummer staat in het garantieboekje). Wanneer u contact neemt met 

de Klantenservice, gelieve de codes te vermelden die op het identificatieplaatje van het apparaat staan.
De modelinformatie kan gevonden worden aan de hand van de QR-code die op het energielabel aangegeven is. Het label 
bevat ook de model-ID die kan worden gebruikt om het portaal van het register te raadplegen op https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

400011722047
02/2024 as - Xerox Fabriano


	400011722047_EN
	400011722047_DE
	400011722047_FR
	400011722047_NL

